AFN #2008170358 Recorded 07/07/08 at 12:52 PM DocType: AGLS Filed by: JASON SPADARO Page: 1 of 15 Auditor J. Michael Garvison Skamania County, WA

After recording, return to:

Perkins Coie, LLP 10885 NE Fourth St. Suite 700 Bellevue, WA 98004-5579 Attention: Matthew Baker

DOCUMENT TITLE(S) (or transactions contained therein):				
DOCUMENT TITLE(b) (or transactions contained since since				
TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF NONDISTURBANCE AGREEMENT				
TERMINATION MAD RECEIVED OF WORDSTORDIMENT TO THE ENDING				
REFERENCE NUMBER(S) OF DOCUMENTS ASSIGNED OR RELEASED:				
147699, Book 237 Page 607				
☐ Additional reference #s on page of document(s)				
GRANTOR(S) (Last name first, then first name and initials)				
GRANION(S) (East name first, then first name and include)				
1. S.D.S. CO., L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company				
2. IBERDROLA RENEWABLES, INC., an Oregon corporation				
F1.4.1191 - 1				
☐ Additional names on pageof document				
GRANTEE(S) (Last name first, then first name and initials)				
1. BROUGHTON LUMBER, INC., a Washington corporation				
☐ Additional names on page of document				
LEGAL DESCRIPTION (abbreviated: i.e., lot, block, plat or section, township, range)				
NW 1/4 Section 6, Government Lots 1, 2, and 4, SE1/4NW1/4 and E1/2SW1/4, T3N,				
R10E, W.M.				
☒ Additional legal is on page A-1 of document				
ASSESSOR'S PROPERTY TAX PARCEL/ACCOUNT NUMBER				
03-10-00000400 and a portion of 03-10-00000800				
☐ Assessor Tax # not yet assigned				

AFN #2008170358 Page: 2 of 15

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF NONDISTURBANCE AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF NONDISTURBANCE AGREEMENT ("Release") is dated as of this 54% day of June 2008, by and among S.D.S. CO., L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company ("S.D.S."), IBERDROLA RENEWABLES, INC., an Oregon Corporation and successor-in-interest to PACIFICORP POWER MARKETING, INC., ("PPM"), and BROUGHTON LUMBER CO., a Washington corporation ("Broughton", collectively the "Parties"), with reference to the following facts:

RECITALS

- A. Broughton is the owner of certain real property located in Skamania County, Washington and more particularly described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Property").
- B. Broughton and S.D.S. entered into a Master Lease of the Property, dated January 7, 2003, and recorded on January 8, 2003 in the Official Records of Skamania County, Washington at Reel/Volume 235, Page 204 (the "Master Lease").
- C. Consistent with the Master Lease, S.D.S. and PPM entered into a Wind Energy Lease Agreement of the Property, dated January 29, 2003, a short form or which was recorded on February 7, 2003 in the Official Records of Skamania County, Washington at Reel/Volume 236, Page 933 (the "Wind Lease"). The Wind Lease was terminated on Feb 10 2006.
- D. The Parties entered into a Nondisturbance Agreement, dated January 29, 2003, recorded in the Official Records of Skamania County, Washington at Reel/Volume 237, Page 608, and attached hereto as Exhibit B (the "NDA"). Pursuant to the NDA, Broughton provided S.D.S. and PPM certain assurances of non-disturbance of PPM's interest in the Wind Lease and clarification of relationships as between the Parties.
- E. The Parties now desire to enter into this Release in order to terminate the NDA and to unconditionally and irrevocably release the NDA as an encumbrance affecting the Property.

AFN #2008170358 Page: 3 of 15

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. PPM hereby fully and unconditionally releases, quits, surrenders and quitclaims to Broughton any and all interest PPM has or may hereafter acquire in and to the NDA.
- 2. S.D.S. hereby fully and unconditionally releases, quits, surrenders and quitclaims to Broughton any and all interest S.D.S. has or may hereafter acquire in and to the NDA.
- 3. The Parties acknowledge that the NDA is hereby terminated, null and void, and of no further force or effect.

EXECUTED as of the day and year first above written.

(C)	1500
S.D.S. Co., L.L.C.,	1. Iberdrola Renewables, Inc.
a Washington limited liability company.	an Oregon corporation and successor-in-
	interest to PacifiCorp Power Marketing, Inc.
X	_ vii de
By/ JASON SPADARO	By:
Its PRESIDENT	Its: Kevin Devlin
	Vice President

ACCEPTED BY:

Broughton Lumber Co., a Washington corporation.

By: PRES A. STEVENSON

Its: <u>DRESIDENT</u>

AFN #2008170358 Page: 4 of 15

STATE OF WASHINGTON)
) ss
COUNTY OF	KLICKITAT)

On this 5th day of 5th ..., 2008, before me personally appeared Jason S. Spadaro, to me personally known to be the President of S.D.S. CO., L.L.C., the limited liability company that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said limited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he was authorized to execute said instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Notary Public
State of Washington
PHYLLIS J. BLUMENSTEIN
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
September 28, 2010

Name (Print): Phyllic J. Blumenstein
Notary Public in and for the State of weshington
residing at white Seeman
My appointment expires: 9-28-10

AFN #2008170358 Page: 5 of 15

STATE OF WASHINGTON)		
COUNTY OF Klickitat) ss.)			
On this 5 day of Jone	,	2008, before me personally appeared Rees A.		
Stevensda me known to be the perso	n who	signed as President 'for Broughton Lumber		
Co., the Washington corporation that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and				
acknowledged said instrument to be h	is free	and voluntary act and deed and the free and		
voluntary act of said corporation for the	he use	s and purposes therein mentioned; and on oath stated		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the day and year first above written.

Notary Public
State of Washington
PHYLLIS J. BLUMENSTEIN
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
September 28, 2010

that he was authorized to execute the said instrument.

Name (Print): Phyllis J Blumenstein
Notary Public in and for the State of Ugshington residing at white Salman
My appointment expires: 928-10

AFN #2008170358 Page: 6 of 15

STATE OF <u>Uregou</u>)
COUNTY OF Multhomah) SS.
COUNTY OF ALDIT HOMAIN	,
	2008, before me personally appeared)
On this 27 day of May	, 2008, before me personally appeared)
Kevin Devlin, to me person	ally known to be the Marager of Iberdrola
Renewables, Inc., the Oregon corporation t	hat executed the within and foregoing instrument, and
	e and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for
	nd on oath stated that he was authorized to execute
said instrument.	7. 1. 7.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have h	nereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and
year first above written.	
•	11
A(t)	Signature: Mu Mu
OFFICIAL SEAL	"
MASSES NATHAN NIMICK	Name (Print): Nathan Vinick
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 416846	Notary Public in and for the State of Oregon,
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 30, 2011	residing at Por Hard, Oregon
	My appointment expires: 430/2011

AFN #2008170358 Page: 7 of 15

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF BROUGHTON PROPERTY

Real property situated in the County of Skamania, State of Washington, hereby described as follows:

- PARCEL I: The Northwest Quarter of Section 6, Township 3 North, Range 10 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Skamania, State of Washington.
- PARCEL II: Government Lots 1, 2 & 4, the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter and the East Half of the Southwest Quarter all in Section 7, Township 3 North, Range 10 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Skamania, State of Washington.

AFN #2008170358 Page: 8 of 15

EXHIBIT B NONDISTURBANCE AGREEMENT



AFN #2008170358 Page: 9 of 15

147699

800K 237 PAGE 607

FILED FOR RECORD SKAMSHOE RIVES BY STOCK RIVES FEW 21 5 00 PH 103 COCKY J. MICHAEL SHIVISON

Return to: Stoel Rives LLP 900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600 Portland, OR 97204 Attention: Mr. Samuel J. Panarella

Document Title:

Nondisturbance Agreement

Name Of Owner:

Broughton Lumber Co.

Name of Lessee:

S.D.S. Co., L.L.C.

Additional Names:

On page 1

Abbreviated Legal Description:

NW4, Section 6, Government Lots 1, 2, and 4, SE4NW4 and E4SW4, T3N, R10E, W.M. Complete legal description on page 6

Assessor's Property Tax

Parcel Account Numbers:

03-10-00000400 and a portion of 03-10-00000800

AFN #2008170358 Page: 10 of 15

BOOK 237 PAGE 608

After Recording, Return To: Stoel Rives LLP 900 SW 5th Ave., Suite 2600 Portland, OR 97204 Attention: Mr. Samuel J. Panarella

NONDISTURBANCE AGREEMENT

THIS NONDISTURBANCE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made this 29⁻²⁻² day of 2003 by and among BROUGHTON LUMBER CO., a Washington corporation ("Owner"), S.D.S. CO., L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company ("Lessee"), and PACIFICORP POWER MARKETING, INC., an Oregon corporation ("PPM").

RECITALS

- A. Owner owns certain real property located in Skamania County, Washington, more particularly described on the attached Exhibit A (the "Property").
- B. Owner and Lessee entered into a Master Lease dated <u>January 7th</u> 2003 and recorded on <u>January 6th</u>, 2003 in the Official Records of Skamania County, Washington at Recl/Volume <u>235</u>, Page <u>204</u> (the "Master Lease").
- C. Pursuant to the Master Lease, Owner leased the Property to Lessee for wind energy conversion, the collection and transmission of electric power, and related activities, including without limitation the right to assign or sublease all or any portion of the Property and the rights and obligations of Lessee under the Master Lease, with respect to all or any portion of the Property.
- D. Lessee and PPM entered into a Wind Energy Lease Agreement dated January 29th, 2003 a short form of which was recorded on Fabracy 7th, 2003 in the Official Records of Skamania County, Washington at Reel/Volume 236, Page 933 (the "Wind Lease").
- E. Pursuant to the Wind Lease, Lessee leased the Property to PPM for wind energy conversion, the collection and transmission of electric power, and related activities.
 - F. The parties hereto desire to enter into this Agreement.

AFN #2008170358 Page: 11 of 15

BOOK 237 PAGE 609

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Owner, Lessee, and PPM hereby covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. NONDISTURBANCE. Owner has reviewed and consents to the terms and conditions of the Wind Lease. Owner acknowledges that Lessee is and was at the time of its execution of the Wind Lease, entitled to grant the rights, interests, and privileges granted to PPM pursuant to the Wind Lease, and Owner shall not disturb PPM in PPM's exercise of any and all of the rights, interests, and privileges granted to PPM pursuant to the Wind Lease, and Owner agrees that PPM shall continue to be entitled to all of the rights, interests, and privileges specified in the Wind Lease, and upon the same terms and conditions specified therein.
- 2. <u>POST-TERMINATION RELATIONSHIP</u>. From and after the date of any termination of the Master Lease, the Wind Lease shall continue as an agreement between Owner and PPM, with the same force and effect as if Owner and PPM had entered into a wind lease agreement containing the same terms, covenants, and conditions as those contained in the Wind Lease at the time of such termination. In such event, PPM shall pay to Owner and perform for the benefit of Owner all obligations required to be paid and performed by PPM under the Wind Lease, and Owner shall pay to PPM and perform for the benefit of PPM all obligations required to be paid and performed by Owner under the Wind Lease.
- 3. <u>RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PARTIES</u>. Nothing herein shall be construed to give Owner, or its successors and assigns, any interest in casualty insurance maintained by PPM or proceeds to which PPM is entitled under the Wind Lease, nor will it be construed to modify any of the provisions of the Wind Lease or of the parties' obligations under the Wind Lease.
- 4. <u>LEASE PAYMENTS</u>. Until such time as PPM is otherwise notified in writing by Owner, it shall make all payments under the Wind Lease to Lessee as provided therein.
- 5. GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement will be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Washington.
- SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of Owner, Lessee, and PPM, respectively.
- 7. NOTICES. Any notice or demand which under the terms of this Agreement must or may be given or made by either party shall be in writing and shall be effective when delivered or when deposited in the mail, certified and addressed to the respective address as follows:

If to Owner:

If to Lessee:

Broughton Lumber Company PO Box 266 Bingen, WA 98605

SDS Lumber Company PO Box 266 Bingen, WA 98605 AFN #2008170358 Page: 12 of 15

BOOK 237 PAGE 610

If to Tenant:

PacifiCorp Power Marketing, Inc. Attn: Mid-Office 650 NE Holladay, Suite 700 Portland, Oregon 97232 Telephone No. (503) 813-6191 Facsimile No. (503) 813-5707 E-Mail: Donna.Foy@pacificorp.com

Any party may change its address for purposes of this section by giving written notice of such change to the other parties in the manner provided in this section.

MODIFICATIONS. This Agreement may not be modified or amended except in writing signed by all parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first shown above.

"PPM"

PacifiCorp Power Marketing, Inc.,

an Ortgon corporation

Peter C. van Alderwerelt

Its: Vice President

"LESSEE"

S.D.S. CO., L.L.C.,

a Washington limited liability company

ason S. Spadaro

Its President

"OWNER"

Broughton Lumber Co., Washington corporation

Rees A. Stevenson

Its: President

AFN #2008170358 Page: 13 of 15

BOOK 237 PAGE 6/1

STATE OF Washing for County of Klick lit

On this 2 day of 1944 R4, 2003 before me personally appeared Jason S. Spadaro, to me personally known to be the President of S.D.S. CO., L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company, the company that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said company, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he was authorized to execute said instrument and that the seal affixed, if any, is the corporate seal of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my scal the day and year first above written.

> Signature: Name (Print): __

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Thing tow, residing at White My appointment expires:

STATE OF OREGON

County of MULTNOMAH

This instrument was acknowledged before me this 29th day of ANUARY 2003 by Peter C. van Alderwerelt, Vice President of PacifiCorp Power Marketing, Inc., an Oregon corporation, on its behalf.

OFFICIAL SEAL EILEEN LYNCH NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 364436 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 19, 2007

Notary Public for Oregon

My commission expires: January 19, 2007

Commission No.: 36 4436

AFN #2008170358 Page: 14 of 15

BOOK 237 PAGE 6/2

STATE OF WASHINGTON

County of Klickitst

On this Thirday of January, 2003 before me personally appeared Rees A. Stevenson, to me personally known to be the President of Broughton Lumber Co., a Washington corporation, the corporation that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he was authorized to execute said instrument and that the seal affixed, if any, is the corporate seal of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.



Signature: Payllis J Blumenstein

Name (Print): Phyllis J Blumenstein

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington, residing at White Sumon My appointment expires: 9.28.04

AFN #2008170358 Page: 15 of 15

BOOK 237 PAGE 6/3

EXHIBIT A

Description of Property

Real property situated in the County of Skamania, State of Washington, hereby described as follows:

SKAMANIA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

PARCEL I: The Northwest Quarter of Section 6, Township 3 North, Range 10 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Skamania, State of Washington.

PARCEL II: Government Lots, 1, 2 & 4, the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter and the East Half of the Southwest Quarter all in Section 7, Township 3 North, Range 10 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Skamania, State of Washington.